recognised when there is objective evidence the Fund will not be able to collect all amounts due to financial difficulties of

the debtor or debts more than 90 days overdue. The provision is recognised in profit or loss and subsequent recoveries

of amounts written off are recognised in profit or loss. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and on 30-day terms.

22

The Statement of Cash Flows is presented on a direct basis.  The following terms are used in the Statement of Cash

Flows:

(a) Cash and cash equivalent means cash on deposit with banks;

(b) Operating activities means the gross cash received from and paid in relation to the principal revenue producing

activities and other activities that are not investing or financing activities;

(c) Investment activities means the acquisition and disposal of long-term assets and other investments not included in

cash and cash equivalents; and

(d) Financing activities means the activities which result in changes in the equity and debt capital structures, this includes

the payment of distributions.

Statement of Cash Flows

23

3 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS TO PROSPECTIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FY21 Impact $'000 Cents per unit

Operating profit before fair value movements $846 2.38

Adjusted Operating Profit $1,136 3.20

Increase in interest rates (+50 bps) ($59) (0.17)

Decrease in interest rates (-50 bps) $59 0.17

Loss of gross rent ($206) (0.58)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$1 million per annum) ($3) (0.01)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$2 million per annum) ($6) (0.02)

Increase in non-recoverable R&M expenditure (50% increase) ($18) (0.05)

Offer oversubscription (+$3 million) $28 (0.18)

NTA $32,220 0.91

Increase in property valuations (+5%) $2,804 7.90

Decrease in property valuations (-5%) ($2,804) (7.90)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$1 million per annum) ($1,003) (2.82)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$2 million per annum) ($2,006) (5.65)

Offer oversubscription (+$3 million) $2,885 0.42

FY22 Impact $'000 Cents per unit

Operating profit before fair value movements $1,776 5.00

Adjusted Operating Profit $2,263 6.38

Increase in interest rates (+50 bps) ($122) (0.34)

Decrease in interest rates (-50 bps) $122 0.34

Loss of gross rent ($292) (0.82)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$1 million per annum) ($10) (0.03)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$2 million per annum) ($21) (0.06)

Increase in non-recoverable R&M expenditure (50% increase) ($182) (0.51)

Offer oversubscription (+$3 million) $57 (0.35)

NTA $31,879 0.90

Increase in property valuations (+5%) $2,814 7.93

Decrease in property valuations (-5%) ($2,814) (7.93)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$2 million) ($1,010) (2.85)

Increase in capital expenditure (+$4 million) ($2,021) (5.69)

Offer oversubscription (+$3 million) $2,762 0.18

The tables below illustrate the impact on the operating profit before fair value movements, Adjusted Operating Profit and

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) due to movements in the key assumptions used in the PFI periods. The below sensitivities do not

take account of any risk management initiatives that the Fund may take should a change in these assumptions arise. The

cents per unit is represented as Adjusted Operating Profit earnings impact divided by the number of units issued.

Prospective financial statements are inherently subject to business, economic and competitive uncertainty, and accordingly